
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Monday 27 June 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 30 June 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 24 June 2011. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 

2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 27 June 2011.   
 
Members of the public may register to speak on -: 
• an item on the agenda 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. Petition Concerning Existing 20mph School Safety 
Zone on Haxby Road  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

 This report is in response to a petition from residents requesting 
the removal of existing road humps within the Haxby Road 
Primary School Safety Zone and the introduction of a signalised 
pedestrian crossing to benefit the school and local shops. The 
report examines background issues and evaluates the requested 
actions. 
 

5. City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Outturn 
Report  (Pages 33 - 60) 

 

 This report informs the Cabinet Member of the outturn position 
for schemes in the 2010/11 capital programme, including the 
budget spend to 31 March 2011, and the progress of schemes to 
date. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jill Pickering, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available
[...]
��	4� �	�5425�� 5�4�
�51�	�� 5	�� 	�0	���51��,� �.�� ��2� ��3��� ��� ��50��
4������	5��4� �5
��� ��� ���
�����
� ��	� �.��
����
���������
�	�/�5
�������5
�������7��

�
 �"���8� �.�� ����
��� .5�� �1�5���4� �	��� "		�35� 4��5���4�

��54��0��5�4�	�3�������0�	������	��/�
������.��5���
��4�
6��	�����5�4���4�	�5
��� �����2����	3�������
��1���0�
����	��4�����.��
.5�0��7��.��45�5���00������.5��2.�����
�.�� ��50�� 4���� ���� 6������� �.�� /	�3������ ��� ��4�3�4�5��
1�����	3�
�������5
.�5	�5,�5����0���	�������	3��0�1��.�
2���4�������.������
��-��
	���	�5���	�	�3�������//�	�7��

�
�
�

Page 12



"
����� �?��	�4��
#7����
����	0��
���.�	����	�����4�	7��
%7���
�	/�	5�����2�	���������.�����4�	�/5

50�7��
%7� �3��2����4��0������//�	����	3�
�7��
C7���	��0�	�3��2�/	�
������4�53��	������
	�5����������
��	3�
�7���
�
�

�
�'��
�'��
�'��
�
�'��

�
�
�
�
�
���	����3���5���25�,��:�
���3�����1�	���	��������	5��0��
E�.��������0���5	��4�5��C7&&�/��5�4������.�4�5��C7C;�/�F7�

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 

28 June 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

PETITION CONCERNING EXISTING 20MPH SCHOOL SAFETY ZONE 
ON HAXBY ROAD  

Summary 
 

1. In response to a petition from residents, requesting the removal of existing road 
humps within the Haxby Road Primary School Safety Zone and the introduction of a 
signalised pedestrian crossing to benefit the school and local shops, this report 
examines the background issues and evaluates the requested actions. The technical 
evaluations within the report conclude that removing the road humps is likely to 
increase vehicle speeds to the detriment of road safety near the School, and whilst 
the introduction of a pelican crossing may be desirable, there is no feasible location 
without disadvantage to residents on this section of road. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member:- 
 

i. Note the content of the petition, but agree that no further action should be 
taken.  

 
Reason: To maintain a safe road environment around Haxby Road Primary 
School and the nearby shops.  
 

  ii.  Reply to the lead petitioner. 
 

Reason: To inform them of the Cabinet Member’s decision. 
 

Background 
 
3. Haxby Road is a busy radial route linking the city centre with the A1237 outer ring 
road (see attached location plan Annex A). It is classified as a traffic route under the 
Council’s speed management plan and as such is important for emergency service 
and bus operations. Bus services using the route include the high frequency service 
nos 1 and 5. Haxby Road Primary School is situated on the east side of the road and 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



around the Vyner Street junction there is a corner shop, a bank, a launderette and a 
dvd rental store.  

 
4. There is an existing 20mph school safety zone with traffic calming outside the 
School. Other pedestrian crossing facilities include a zebra crossing to the south of 
the Vyner Street / White Cross Road junction and a pedestrian refuge to the north of 
the bridge. A school crossing patrol is allocated to this school and operates at the 
Haleys Terrace / Huntington Road / Fossway junction. 

5. The petition from residents was passed to a meeting of the Full Council on 15 July 
2010 by Councillor Douglas. The petition was signed by 37 people and the front 
page is provided as Annex B. The petition asks the Council to remove the junction 
table and speed cushions, which are considered to be ineffective and a source of 
vibration to nearby properties, and replace them with a signalised pedestrian 
crossing for pedestrians to safely access the school and shops. 

Suggested Removal of Road Humps  
 
6. The existing 20mph school safety zone includes a junction table outside Haxby 
Road Primary School and two pairs of speed cushions. Junction tables are generally 
accepted to be a proven speed control device in urban areas that can provide good 
crossing points for pedestrians. However, it is acknowledged that they can cause 
slight increases in noise, vibration, vehicle passenger discomfort and delay for the 
emergency services. Speed cushions were developed to address these issues and 
because they can be straddled by large vehicles are less likely to generate such 
problems. However, they are not suitable for pedestrian crossing points. 

 
7. Ground borne vibration caused by large vehicles negotiating the junction table at an 
inappropriate speed is the main issue identified by residents. National research and 
local studies at similar sites have recognised that whilst there is a nuisance factor to 
typical levels of vibration experienced, it is highly unlikely to cause actual damage to 
properties. Damage is only likely to occur where properties are less than 3m away 
from the road hump (the nearest property to the junction table is more than 6m 
away) and even then this is only on certain very soft soil types which are very 
unlikely to be present here. A recent traffic count on 19 January 2011 recorded 271 
buses, 193 medium goods vehicles and 8 heavy goods vehicles in 12 hours (7am to 
7pm). 

 
8. To evaluate the effectiveness of the traffic calming measures, a survey was 
undertaken in the centre of the 20mph zone. Unfortunately, there are no records of 
vehicle speeds being taken prior to the introduction of the zone, but to assess the 
likely speed of vehicles without traffic calming, surveys have also been conducted 
outside the 20mph zone. The results are shown in the table below.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Location Mean speeds 85th percentile 
Northbound Southbound Northbound Southbound 

Within the School Safety 
Zone 

20 20 24 24 

Top of the bridge north of the 
School Safety Zone 

23 22 27 27 

Just south of Fountayne 
Street 

24 22 29 27 

 
9. The existing mean speeds of 20mph and 85th percentile speeds of 24mph are 

considered to indicate a good level of compliance with the 20mph speed limit. T
[...]
er Views 
 

26. Officers consulted with Ward Councillors Douglas, King and Scott, plus Councillors 
Merrett, Gillies and D’Agorne, on the proposals. Their responses are summarised 
below. 

 
Ward Member Views 

 
27. Cllr H Douglas – no comments at this stage. 
 
28. Cllr K King – no comments received. 
 
29. Cllr D Scott – no comments received. 
 
Other Member Views 

 
30. Cllr D Merrett – no comments received. 
 
31. Cllr I Gillies – is happy to support the views of the Ward Councillors on this local 
issue. 

 
32. Cllr A D’Agorne – would not support removing the junction table or the zebra 
crossing, and suggests that a lower cost solution would be to reprofile the junction 
table ramps so that they are less severe to negotiate, thereby reducing vibration 
levels. The effect on vehicle speed would have to be monitored. 

 
Officer comment 
The school safety zone was implemented in 2004, but our records suggest that the 
issue of vibration was not raised until 2010. At this time, there was some 
disintegration of the road surface near the ramps which were subsequently repaired. 

Page 21



The existing junction table is not particularly severe compared to similar traffic 
calming features, and as there is currently good compliance with the speed limit, 
speeds would be likely to increase if the ramp gradients were reduced.   

  
Options on the Way Forward 
 

33. The Cabinet Member has two basic options to consider: 
 
Option One – note the contents of the report but take no further action; 

 
Option Two – request that Officers progress one or more of the suggestions made by 
the petitioners. 

 
Analysis of Options 
 

34. The petition received shows a level of local concern about the existing scheme, but 
the suggestion of replacing the traffic calming measures with a signalised pedestrian 
crossing would have significant drawbacks. Most significantly the alternative 
proposals would have a negative impact on road safety mainly because vehicle 
speeds are likely to increase. The introduction of a crossing facility would be 
detrimental to residents in terms of loss of parking and increased noise of vehicles 
stopping and starting. The area already has an established well used crossing facility 
serving pedestrians with minimal delays for drivers. Therefore option one is 
recommended.  
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

35. It is not considered that the contents of the report would significantly impact on any 
of the corporate priorities. However, if option two was progressed it could potentially 
have a negative effect on road safety, thus impacting on the Safer City corporate 
priority.  

  
Implications 

  
This report has the following implications: 

 
Financial 
 

36. None, unless option two is pursued. Funding would have to be allocated at the 
expense of other schemes.  

 
Human Resources 

 
37. None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Equalities 
 
38. None, unless option two is pursued. Pelican crossings have a slight benefit over 
zebra crossings for those with visual impairments but the increase in vehicle speed 
that would be expected would be a disbenefit to all road users, particularly the most 
vulnerable young and elderly pedestrians and cyclists. 

 
Legal 
 

39. City of York Council, as highway authority for the area, has powers under the 
following Acts and associated Regulations to implement improvements to the 
highway and any associated measures: 
§ The Highways Act 1980 
§ The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
§ The Road Traffic Act 1988 

 
Crime and Disorder 

 
40. Speeding is a criminal offence and the Council has a responsibility to deliver 
effective speed management. The existing 20mph zone has achieved a good level of 
compliance with the speed limit. 

 
Information Technology 

 
41. None. 
 
Land & Property 

 
42. None, unless option two is pursued, and the alternative progressed involves 
relocating a private access outside the adopted highway.  

 
Sustainability 

 
43. None. 
 
Risk Managemen
[...]
t as 1 86.75 x 1 = 86.75  P = 125.75 
 
Vehicles as before         V = 1106.63 
 
The calculation for assessing the justification for a pedestrian crossing is expressed as :- 
  
 ADPV2  =  1.1 x 1.05 x 125.75 x 1106.632   = 1.78 x 108 
 
Where the value of ADPV2 is 0.7 x 108 or above a signallised crossing facility would 
normally be justified. 
 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 
 

28 June 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
City Strategy Capital Programme – 2010/11 Outturn Report 

Report Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the outturn 
position for schemes in the 2010/11 capital programme, including the 
budget spend to 31 March 2011, and the progress of schemes in the year.  

2. The report also informs the Cabinet Member of any variations between the 
outturn and the budget, and seeks approval for funding to be carried 
forward to 2011/12 subject to the approval of the Executive.  

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet Member is requested to: 

i) Note the progress achieved in delivering schemes in the capital 
programme as indicated in the Annexes. 

ii) Approved the proposed carryovers as outlined in paragraphs 25 to 
30, subject to the approval of the Cabinet. 

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
council’s capital programme.  

Background 

4. The City Strategy Capital Programme is made up of the Planning & 
Transport, Economic Development, and Property Capital Programmes. 
The Accommodation Review and the Stadium schemes being progressed 
by the City Strategy Directorate are reported separately.  

5. The Planning & Transport Capital Programme budget for 2010/11 was 
confirmed as £7,000k at Full Council on 25 February 2010, and was 
finalised on 6 July 2010 when the Cabinet Member was presented with the 
consolidated capital programme, which included all work that 
[...]
pital Programme 1,336  1,336 
Property Variations approved at July 
Decision Session  +677  +677 

Changes approved at September 
Decision Session +77  +77 

Changes approved at December 
Decision Session -60  -60 

Changes approved at Monitor 3 report -766  -766 

Current Approved Property Capital 
Programme 1,264  1,264 

Original Economic Development 
Capital Programme 93  93 

Changes approved at December 
Decision Session -58  -58 

Current Economic Development 
Capital Programme 35  35 

Current Approved City Strategy 
Capital Programme 7,225 5,744 1,481 

*External funding refers to government grants, non government grants, other 
contributions, developer contributions and supported capital expenditure. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 

11. Against the approved Planning & Transport budget of £5,926k in 
2010/11, there is an outturn of £4,875k, a net underspend of £1,051k 
(18%). This is a relatively high level of underspend compared to previous 
years, and is principally caused by the delays to the A19 Roundabout 
Improvements scheme, the delay in the delivery by East Coast of the 
Station access ramps and the lower cost of several of the larger cycling 
schemes in the programme.  

12. In previous years additional resources may have been introduced to speed 
up delivery on other schemes and deliver full spend. This was not 
considered appropriate for 2010/11 as it would have increased the impact 
of the already substantial reduction in budget in the following year.  

13. The following graph shows the total spend in the 2010/11 capital 
programme for each block within the programme.  

Page 35



 

 

 
14.  Over 90 schemes have been progressed in the year ranging from £2k to 

£1.2m in value, with 24 schemes accounting for approximately 84% of the 
programme. For many schemes feasibility studies and other preparatory 
works had to be undertaken within the year, leading to an expectation that 
many of the projects would be delivered towards the end of the year. 

[...]
ualties. Education and enforcement campaigns complement the 
highway improvement works.  

Implications  

24. The report has the following implications:  
• Financial – See below 
• Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications in 2010/11, 

but it is anticipated that there will need to be significant staff 
reductions in 2011/12 due to the substantially lower Integrated 
Transport budget. 

• Equalities – There are no equalities implications 
• Legal – There are no legal implications 
• Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder implications 
• Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications 
• Property – There are no property implications 
• Other – There are no other implications 

Financial Implications 

25. The approved 2010/11 Planning & Transport capital programme budget 
was £5,926k. The actual spend in the year was £4,875k, an underspend of 
£1,051k (18%). Note: There is a variation between the outturn in this 
report and the outturn figures reported for capital at a corporate level. This 
is because some of the more resource intensive activities in the 
programme have been funded from the s106 account and legitimately 
appear in the corporate revenue outturn. 

26. The proposed funding sources for the budget, subject to approval by the 
Executive, are shown in the following table.  

Page 38



 

 
Planning & Transport 
Capital Programme 

Budget Outturn Variation 
£000s £000s £000s 

LTP Settlement 2,236 2,236 0 
Regional Funding Allocation 1,680 1,011 -669 
Developer Contributions 650 300 -350 
Cycling City Grant 1,055 1,055 0 
CYC Resources – City Walls 182 190 +8 
Other Grant Funding 123 83 -40 
Total 5,926 4,875 -1,051 

 

27. It is proposed to carryover the unused Regional Funding Allocation 
(£669k) into 2011/12. This will be used to fund the remainder of the 
contribution to the access ramps to the station and the completion of the 
A19 Roundabout Improvement scheme. Both schemes are planned to be 
finished in June 20
[...]
al agreement for 
the new accesses has now been signed, and the contractor started work on site 
at the end of March. The council is providing £200k in total to East Coast for 
this scheme, and the outstanding contribution of £110k will be carried over to 
2011/12. Additional funding will be required in 2011/12 for the implementation 
of minor highway improvements to link to the new accesses.  

48. A number of other smaller schemes have also been completed during the year, 
including amendments to barriers on off-road routes to allow access for people 
with wheelchairs, unconventional cycles, and cycle trailers, and also to improve 
access for the small maintenance vehicle for sweeping, gritting, and snow 
clearance. Minor improvements to cycle routes across the city have been 
funded from the Minor Cycle Schemes budget, and feasibility has continued on 
several proposed cycle schemes as part of the Cycle Scheme Development 
block. The installation of lights on the cycle route across Bootham Stray was 
carried over from the 2009/10 programme and was completed in April 2010.  

49. Cycle Route Maintenance (CC10/09). The Cycle Route Maintenance funding 
was used to address the maintenance issues identified in the audit of cycle 
facilities carried out in 2009/10, and fund other maintenance requests 
throughout the year. Work completed in 2010/11 included resurfacing a section 
of the cycle route by the Barracks (from Fulford Road to Walmgate); a 
contribution to the Stockton Lane maintenance scheme to fund the installation 
of more cycle-friendly gully covers; and maintenance work at several locations 
across the city identified in the cycle audit. An allocation will be required in 
2011/12 to fund work that was completed at the end of 2010/11 but was not 
charged during the year.  

50. Cycle Route Signing (CC07/09). A total of 118 new signs (30 double-sided and 
58 single-sided) were installed along the new ‘Way of the Roses’ National Cycle 
Route that runs through
[...]
tegy Capital Programme
Scheme Status at 
31 March 2011

Comments

Public Transport Improvements

PT03/08 Haxby Station Scheme 5.00 0.00 -5.00 Not Progressed
Deferred following Spending Review in 
2010

PT01/10
Bus Location and Information Sub-System 
(BLISS)

75.00 57.83 -17.17 Complete

Upgrade of real-time display 
communications network; rail journey 
planner added to Cityspace kiosks; 
improvements to rising bollard at Low 
Poppleton Lane

PT02/10 Bus Stop & Shelter Programme 50.00 53.78 3.78 Complete
Completion of schemes carried over from 
2009/10, and upgrades to bus stops on 
Service 11 and Service 20 routes

PT03/09 Dial & Ride Vehicle 170.00 171.29 1.29
Equipment 
Purchased

Two new buses purchased for use on the 
council's Dial & Ride service

PT04/10 Quality Bus Contract Scheme Development 10.00 0.00 -10.00 Not Progressed
Deferred following Spending Review in 
2010

PT05/10 Station Frontage 5.00 6.57 1.57 Complete
Review of existing arrangements outside 
station, and minor amendments to cycle 
lane at FTR bus stop

PT06/10 Taxi Cards 25.00 0.00 -25.00 No work in 10/11
Taxi card readers to be purchased in 
2011/12 to allow National Transport Tokens 
to be replaced with stored-value cards

0 0 0 0

0
Public Transport Improvements Programme 
Total

340.00 0 0

0 Overprogramming 0.00 0 0
0 Budget 340.00 289.48 -50.52 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Walking

PE01/10 Dropped Crossing Budget 20.00 20.25 0.25 Complete
Installation of 12 new dropped crossing 
points across the city

PE02/10 Minor Pedestrian Schemes Budget 35.00 27.72 -7.28 Complete
New footpath on A19 between Howden 
Lane and Wheldrake Lane; installation of 
dropped kerbs in New Earswick

PE03/10 Clifton Moor Pedestrian Audit Schemes 20.00 21.45 1.45 Complete
Improvements to pedestrian facilities on 
high priority routes in Clifton Moor

PE04/09 Footstreets Review 50.00 16.78 -33.22
Feasibility 
Ongoing

Development of proposals to standardise 
Footstreets hours, trial cycle access 
through the Footstreets,
[...]
s along Wigginton Road, 
which link to the new cycle facilities 
provided through hospital site

CY03/09 Bootham Crossing 8.00 8.38 0.38
Feasibility 
Complete

Feasibility work to develop scheme for 
implementation in future years

CY07/09 Beckfield Lane Phase 2 60.00 27.12 -32.88 On Site
Work started in March to provide a new 
toucan crossing with a section of off-road 
cycle path - to be completed in 2011/12

Page 2 of 5

Page 54



2010-11 City Strategy Capital Programme: Outturn Report
Annex 2

M2 Budget 
(Total)

Total Spend 
to 31/03/11

Variance 
(+ve = 

overspend)
£1000s £1000s £1000s

0 0 0

Scheme Ref 10/11 City Strategy Capital Programme
Scheme Status at 
31 March 2011

Comments

CY04/09 Station Access Ramps 200.00 97.28 -102.72 On Site
Work started in March on new accesses to 
station from Post Office Lane and Lowther 
Terrace - to be completed in 2011/12

CY01/10 Removal of Barriers to Cycling 20.00 6.90 -13.10 Complete

Removal/ amendment of barriers on off-
road routes to improve access for 
wheelchair users, unconventional cycles 
(including cycle trailers) and the cycle route 
maintenance vehicle

CY02/10 Cycling Minor Schemes 30.00 23.53 -6.47 Complete
Minor improvements to cycle routes across 
the city carried out throughout the year

CY06/09 Cycle Scheme Development 20.00 20.28 0.28
Feasibility 
Ongoing

Feasibility work on proposed cycle 
schemes for implementation in future years

CC10/09 Cycle Route Maintenance 50.00 30.69 -19.31 Complete
Maintenance work at sites identified in audit 
of cycle routes, and other maintenance 
work identified through the year

CC07/09 Cycle Route Signing 50.00 25.89 -24.11 Scheme Ongoing

Signing of new Coast to Coast cycle route 
completed; feasibility work on signing of 
new orbital cycle route for implementation 
in 2011/12

CY03/10 Cycle Parking 10.00 7.45 -2.55 Complete
New cycle parking at various locations 
across the city

CC08/09 Employment Sites Cycle Parking 15.00 13.48 -1.52 Complete
Match funding to
[...]
d as the capital funding 
for 2011/12 has been slipped to 2012/13. 

9. Mansion House – The repairs to the Mansion House have now been 
completed. 

10. Hungate/ Peaseholme Relocation – The 2009/10 carryover funds and 
2010/11 budget have been used to complete the transfer of the hostel to the 
new premises in Fishergate. 

11. Slipways – This allocation was provided in 2009/10 to repair the slipways to 
the Lendal Boatyard. Works commenced in mid-August, and despite some 
disruption due to high river levels at the start of the contract are now 
complete.  

12. Riverbank Repairs – £717k was allocated for repairs to the river banks and 
island between the sluice gate and locks in the Foss Basin area in 2010/11. 
Funding was slipped to 2011/12 at the Monitor 3 Report, as the work was 
unlikely to start in 2010/11. The work has been tendered and a contractor 
appointed, with a preliminary start on site date of 31 May 2011. 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Petition Concerning Existing 20mph School Safety Zone on Haxby Road
	Haxby Rd petition - Annex A
	Annex B petition
	Annex C ADPV calculations
	Haxby Rd petition - Annex D

	5 City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Outturn Report
	CS1011 Outturn Report Annex 1 Rev2
	CS1011 Outturn Report Annex 2 Rev2
	CS1011 Outturn Report Annex 3 Property Schemes Rev2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 28 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members present were invited to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 5 (City Strategy Capital Programme – 
2010/11 Outturn Report) insofar as it referred to cycling as the 
York Cycling Champion.  
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 1 
March 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Cabinet Member had also granted a request to speak from 
a Council member. 
 
A Howard Link resident spoke in relation to Minute 66 – Evening 
and Sunday Bus Services to Rawcliffe and Skelton considered 
at the last meeting of the City Strategy Decision Session held on 
1 March 2011. She disputed a number of comments made at 
the meeting in respect of the frequency of bus services in the 
Rawcliffe/Skelton area. Reference was also made to the new 
50p charge for residents with bus passes for P & R journeys 



and it was suggested that some of the money raised should be 
invested in the provision of regular bus services. She requested 
the Cabinet Member to reverse the earlier decision made in 
relation to tendered bus routes to allow fair and open 
consultation on bus services. 
 
A organiser of the petition spoke in respect of Agenda item 4 – 
Petition Concerning Existing 20mph School Safety Zone on 
Haxby Road. He confirmed that he lived adjacent to the school 
safety zone and experienced noise and ground borne vibration 
from the speed table. Noise and vibration from heavy vehicles 
was alarming and had intensified following the breaking up of 
the surface and increased traffic. He confirmed that there had 
been more than a slight increase in noise levels and he 
requested the Cabinet Members approval of Option 2 to 
progress the petitioners suggestions. 
 
Councillor Douglas, as Local Member, also spoke in relation to 
Agenda item 4 and thanked Officers for their comprehensive 
evaluation of the options. She confirmed that she strongly 
disagreed with the Officers recommendation to do nothing. She 
referred to the nuisance factor for residents and to damage 
caused to adjacent property. Heavy vehicles were able to 
straddle the speed cushions on their approach to the table 
which resulted in them bumping off the table. She went onto 
question the data collection and produced photographs of 
damage to an adjacent residents property. She requested the 
Cabinet Member to support Option 2 to remove the speed table 
and create a signalised crossing. This would provide a safe 
crossing point for pedestrians with the loss of only one residents 
parking space. 
 

4. PETITION CONCERNING EXISTING 20MPH SCHOOL 
SAFETY ZONE ON HAXBY ROAD  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which had been 
prepared in response to a petition received from residents, 
requesting the removal of existing road humps within the Haxby 
Road Primary School Safety Zone and the introduction of a 
signalised pedestrian crossing to benefit the schools and local 
shops. 
 
In respect of the speakers comments Officers confirmed that the 
speed measures in place within the school safety zone had 
been proven to be the most effective in reducing speed. 



Although these measures had been in place since 2004 it was 
only recently that residents had raised issues. She went onto 
outline the results of the analysis of each of the options 
considered. It was confirmed that Officers had visited adjacent 
homes to inspect damage however it had not been clearly 
shown that this was due to vehicle vibration.   
 
Officers confirmed that following the meeting they would re 
examine the profile of the speed table and undertake repairs if 
found necessary. 1. 

 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that although he sympathised 
with residents he had to take account of both financial and 
safety considerations. He did however state that if property 
damage was found to be caused by vehicles Officers would re 
examine this issue. He then went onto consider the following 
options: 

Option One – note the contents of the report but take no 
further action; 
Option Two – request that Officers progress one or more of 
the suggestions made by the petitioners. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City 

Strategy agrees to: 
 

i) Note the contents of the petition but 
agree that no further action should be 
taken at this time. 

 
ii)  Request Officers to reply to the lead 

petitioner. 2. 

 
 
REASON:            i) To maintain a safe road environment 

around Haxby Road Primary School and 
the nearby shops. 

 
ii) To inform them of the Cabinet Member’s 

decision. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange for an examination to be made of the 
Haxby Road speed table.  
2. Inform lead petitioner of decision.   

 
 
LR  
LR  



5. CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2010/11 
OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report, which detailed the 
outturn position for schemes in the 2010/11 capital programme, 
including the budget spend to 31 March 2011, and the progress 
of schemes during the year. Annexes 1 to 3 of the report 
detailed scheme progress and outturns. 

It was confirmed that the actual in year spending was £4,875k 
from an approved 2010/11 Planning and Transport capital 
programme budget of £5,926k giving an under spend of 
£1,051k. Further details of the financial implications including 
funding sources and carryovers were set out in paragraphs 25 
to 32 of the report. 

The Cabinet Member commented on a number of issues 
including: 

• Property Capital Programme (paragraph 31 of the report), 
which was no longer within his portfolio. Officers 
confirmed that they would clarify how this budget would be 
dealt with in future. 

• A19 Roundabout Improvements (Annex 1 paragraph 8) 
questioned details of the increased works required and 
final cost. Officers confirmed that as yet they had no firm 
details as the works had only recently been completed. 

• Blossom Street Multi-Modal Scheme (Annex 1 paragraph 
9) issues had been raised regarding the new traffic 
arrangements at this junction. In particular to the length of 
time between the pedestrian phases, which resulted in 
pedestrians crossing before it was safe to do so. Officers 
confirmed that the scheme was shortly due for review and 
would ensure that this issue was included and consider 
whether any further action was required. Officers also 
stated that there were early indications that the accident 
levels at the junction had reduced but the full implications 
of the scheme would only become apparent in the fullness 
of time. 

• Bus Location and Information Sub-System (BLISS) 
(Annex 1 paragraph 23) raised the issue of ‘ghost buses’ 
which disappeared from the information displays at the 
Rougier Street bus stops which he felt reduced the 



credibility of the system. Officers confirmed that they 
would examine this issue. 

• Minor Cycle Schemes (paragraph 48) questioned possible 
changes to barriers on off-road routes to accommodate 
disabled tricycles. 

Following further discussion it was 

RESOLVED:   That the Cabinet Member agrees to: 

i) Note progress achieved in delivering 
schemes in the capital programme as 
indicated in Annexes 1 to 3 of the report. 

  ii) Approve the proposed carryovers as 
outlined in paragraphs 25 to 30 of the 
report, subject to the approval of the 
Cabinet.  1. 

 
REASON:  To enable the effective management and 

monitoring of the council’s capital programme. 

 

 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer carryovers to Cabinet.   
 
 

 
TC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


